

TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER Senate Resolution 20.05

(Stating the sentiments of the Student Senate regarding congratulating Texas Tech Health Sciences Center Occupational Therapy Program's Professor Laurie Stelter, OTR, PhD, MA)

WHEREAS, Dr. Stelter was elected and sworn-in as the new Vice President of the TOTA State Board at the conference in November, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stelter presented at the Texas Occupational Therapy Association Annual Conference in November: Addressing Fieldwork Challenges with Creative and Collaborative Solutions, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stelter presented at the 2019 Society for the Study of Occupation Conference in Scottsdale, AZ in October, Framing Occupational Participation when it is Outside Social Norms, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stelter has a manuscript that will be published in the upcoming issue of the Annals of International Occupational Therapy: The Impact of an Occupation-Based Program for Women with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Who are Incarcerated, and

WHEREAS, Dr. Stelter is promoting the field of occupational therapy and representing the Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center through scholarly activities.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Student Senate of Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center would like to honor her for her efforts.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread upon the Journal and that copies be sent to; **Tedd L. Mitchell, M.D.,** Chancellor of the Texas Tech University System; **Lori Rice-Spearman, Ph. D.**, Interim President of the Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center; **McKenzie Morris,** Editor of The Daily Toreador, and to the students of Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center.

Authors: J. BROCKINGTON

Co-authors: F. SYED

R. SERVATI

CC: Journal

Read First Time: 19 November 2019

Reported from Committee:

Read Second Time: 19 November 2019

TEXAS TECH UNIVERSITY HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER

Passed the Senate, 19 November 2019

Tobi Saliu

President, Student Senate